Adjustments made to the reconciliation of diluted earnings per share from continuing operations to adjusted diluted
earnings per share from continuing operations

Third Quarter Nine Months

2017
Previously
Reported Adjustment

2017
Recast

2017
Previously
Reported Adjustment

2017
Recast

Diluted earnings per share
from continuing operations $ 0.20 $ — $ 0.20 $ 0.37 $ — 0.37
Add:

Severance 0.01 — 0.01 0.14 — 0.14
Non-operating retirement
costs 0.02 (0.02) (1) — 0.06 (0.05) (1) 0.01
Special items:

Headquarters redesign
and consolidation 0.02 — 0.02 0.04 — 0.04
Gain in joint ventures,
net of noncontrolling
interest (0.16) — (0.16) (0.16) — (0.16)

Income tax expense of
adjustments 0.04 0.01 0.05 (0.03) 0.02 (0.01)

Adjusted diluted earnings per
share from continuing
operations(2) $ 0.13 $ (0.01) $ 0.12 $ 0.42 $ (0.03) 0.40
(1) Reflects the inclusion of amortization of prior service credits in the definition of non-operating retirement costs.
(2) Amounts may not add due to rounding.

35

Adjustments made to the reconciliation of operating profit to adjusted operating profit

Third Quarter Nine Months

(In thousands)

2017
Previously
Reported Adjustment

2017
Recast

2017
Previously
Reported Adjustment

2017
Recast

Operating profit $ 33,013 $ (1,193) (1) $ 31,820 $ 89,691 $ (3,580) (1) $ 86,111
Add:

Depreciation &
amortization 15,677 — 15,677 46,961 — 46,961
Severance 2,123 — 2,123 22,977 — 22,977
Non-operating retirement
costs 3,100 (3,100) (2) — 9,642 (9,642) (2) —
Multiemployer pension plan
withdrawal costs — 1,870 (2) 1,870 — 5,951 (2) 5,951
Special items:

Headquarters redesign
and consolidation 2,542 — 2,542 6,929 — 6,929

Adjusted operating profit $ 56,455 $ (2,423) (3) $ 54,032 $ 176,200 $ (7,271) (3) $ 168,929
(1) Recast as a result of the adoption of ASU 2017-07. See Note 2 of the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for more

information.
(2) As a result of the change in definition of adjusted operating profit, only multiemployer pension plan withdrawal costs, rather than all non-

operating retirement costs, are excluded from adjusted operating profit.

(3) Represents amortization of prior service credits, which historically were a component of operating profit but not an adjustment to
adjusted operating profit. As a result of the adoption of ASU 2017-07, amortization of prior service credits are now a component of other
components of net periodic benefit costs/(income) rather than operating profit. For the third quarter and first nine months of 2017, $(2.4)
million and $(7.3) million, respectively, of amortization of prior service credits have been reclassified out of operating profit, thereby
reducing operating profit and adjusted operating profit.

Adjustments made to the reconciliation of operating costs to adjusted operating costs

Third Quarter Nine Months

(In thousands)

2017
Previously
Reported Adjustment

2017
Recast

2017
Previously
Reported Adjustment

2017
Recast

Operating costs $ 350,080 $ 1,193 (1) $ 351,273 $ 1,094,893 $ 3,580 (1) $ 1,098,473
Less:

Depreciation &
amortization 15,677 — 15,677 46,961 — 46,961
Severance 2,123 — 2,123 22,977 — 22,977
Non-operating retirement
costs 3,100 (3,100) (2) — 9,642 (9,642) (2) —
Multiemployer pension plan
withdrawal costs — 1,870 (2) 1,870 — 5,951 (2) 5,951

Adjusted operating costs $ 329,180 $ 2,423 (3) $ 331,603 $ 1,015,313 $ 7,271 (3) $ 1,022,584
(1) Recast as a result of the adoption of ASU 2017-07. See Note 2 of the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for more

information.
(2) As a result of the change in definition of adjusted operating costs, only multiemployer pension plan withdrawal costs, rather than all non-

operating retirement costs, are excluded from adjusted operating costs.

(3) Represents amortization of prior service credits, which historically were a component of operating costs but not an adjustment to